
 

 
 

Jackie Yates 
INTERIM CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
Civic Offices, Bridge Street, 
Reading RG1 2LU 
 0118 937 3787 
 

 

 
CIVIC OFFICES EMERGENCY EVACUATION: If an alarm sounds, leave by the nearest fire exit quickly and calmly 
and assemble on the corner of Bridge Street and Fobney Street.  You will be advised when it is safe to re-enter 
the building. 

www.reading.gov.uk | www.facebook.com/ReadingCouncil | www.twitter.com/ReadingCouncil 

To: Tina Barnes (Chair) 
Councillors Edwards, Gittings, Keane, 
Lovelock, McEwan, R Singh and Terry 

  
Direct: (0118) 9372432 
 
30 September 2022 

 
Your contact is: Jemma Durkan - Committee Services (jemma.durkan@reading.gov.uk) 
 
NOTICE OF MEETING - STANDARDS COMMITTEE 10 OCTOBER 2022 
 
A meeting of the Standards Committee will be held on Monday, 10 October 2022 at 6.00 pm in 
the Committee Room 1, Civic Offices, Reading, RG1 2LU. The Agenda for the meeting is set out 
below. 
 
 
  WARDS 

AFFECTED 
Page No 

  
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  
 
2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 20 MARCH 2021 
 

 3 - 6 
 
3. INVESTIGATION OF COMPLAINTS 2021/22 
 

 7 - 16 

 To provide the Committee with information relating to the 
number, type of complaints and their disposal in the 
financial years 2020/21 and 2021/22.  
 

  

 
4. CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

 17 - 62 

 A report asking the Committee to consider a proposed 
Member Code of Conduct for recommendation to Council for 
Adoption. 
 

  

 



 

 

 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE MINUTES – 10 MARCH 2020 

1 

Present: Mrs T Barnes (Chair); 
Councillors Ayub, Edwards (Vice-Chair), Lovelock and R Singh  

 
Apologies: Councillors Gittings and Khan & Mr D Comben (Independent Person) 

1. MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2019 were confirmed as a correct record. 

2. INVESTIGATION OF COMPLAINTS 2019/20 

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report outlining the number, type and disposal of 
complaints made by members of the public against councillors in the financial year 
2019/20.   

The report also outlined the Council’s response to one complaint, which took 14 months 
to resolve, and the issues raised by this complaint.  

Annex A to the report contained a list of 10 complaints that had been made by members 
of the public to the Monitoring Officer between 1 April 2019 and 31 March 2020. The 
complaints contained a mixture of Code of Conduct related items and other issues that 
had been raised when members of the public were not happy with a councillor’s 
performance.  

Of the 10 complaints set out in Annex A:  

 
• 1 complaint had been resolved at the filter stage 

  
• 3 complaints had been judged not to engage the Code of Conduct and were 

rejected at the initial filter stage 

• 1 complaint was referred to the Group disciplinary process and resolved 

• 1 complaint (Mr Collie’s complaint) was referred for investigation  

• 3 complaints were initially suggested to the Monitoring Officer, but the 
complainant did not proceed to make a complaint or respond to correspondence 

• 1 complaint was made about a councillor who was not acting in the capacity of a 
councillor 

The report advised that the cases that had been reported did not highlight any systematic 
issues of concern for the Council.  

The Committee was asked to consider whether the Council’s current procedure for dealing 
with complaints allowed members of the public to understand the process for making a 
complaint for its investigation and determination. The present arrangements were set out 
in Article 9 of its Constitution and were included in the report at Annex B. 

The report stated that the Committee for Standards In Public Life (CPSL), in its January 
2019 report into Local Government Ethical Standards, made 15 best practice 
recommendations for local authorities (see also Minute 3 below). The recommendations, 
together with commentary on each of them, were set out in the report.  

The Committee considered that it was important that complaints should be dealt with 
promptly, with strict timescales incorporated into the Council’s complaints process. It 
recognised that ordinarily, a complaint was likely to be made by a person who had been 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



STANDARDS COMMITTEE MINUTES – 10 MARCH 2020 

2 

directly affected by the alleged behaviour of a councillor. However, there might be 
circumstances where a complaint had been made by a third party. The Council’s current 
arrangements were silent on this point and the Monitoring Officer recommended including 
some information about handling this situation in the revised arrangements. 

Resolved – 

(1)   That the complaints received in the financial year 2019/2020 be noted; 

(2)   That the Monitoring Officer’s observations in the complaint made by Mr 
Collie against Councillor Page be noted; 

(3) That appropriate timescales be included in the Council’s arrangements for 
dealing with complaints against councillors so as to ensure the expeditious 
disposal of the matter;   

(4) That the Monitoring Officer produce a revised set of arrangements for 
dealing with complaints and that these be presented to a future meeting of 
the Committee. 

3. CODE OF CONDUCT 

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report outlining the new recommended model 
Councillor Code of Conduct (the Model Code) that had been published by the Local 
Government Association (LGA) on 23 December 2020. The LGA had developed the Model 
Code in association with key partners and after extensive consultation with local 
authorities. The Model Code, which was attached at Annex A, provided a template for 
Councils to adopt in whole and/or with local amendments, should they wish to. It set out 
the standards of councillor conduct and guidance on the reasons for these obligations and 
how they should be followed. The report advised that discussions with Monitoring Officers 
from neighbouring authorities had indicated a collective leaning towards adoption of the 
Model Code, albeit with some variations.  

A copy of the Council’s current Code of Conduct (dated 23 October 2012) was attached at 
Annex B.  

The Monitoring Officer highlighted several issues for the Committee’s consideration as to 
whether local variations to the Model Code were appropriate. These were:   

 
• Use of social media 
• Gift and hospitality threshold  
• Dealing with disrespect 
• Exempt information 

In respect of the gift and hospitality threshold, the report explained that the monetary 
threshold of £50.00 in the Model Code was more than the £25.00 threshold in the 
Council’s current Code of Conduct. The LGA had reported that over seven in ten 
respondents (72%) supported £25.00 as the threshold for registering gifts and hospitality. 
The Committee considered that £25.00 was the appropriate figure, noting that any gifts 
received were estimated as being well within this value.   

In respect of exempt information, the report explained that the operation of the clauses 
set out in paragraphs 4.1(a) to 4.1 iv(3) of the Model Code was quite complicated, 
involving a number of matters which a councillor was required to take into account when 
dealing with exempt and confidential information. The report recommended adopting a 
more straightforward obligation on councillors, namely to seek advice from the Monitoring 

Page 4



STANDARDS COMMITTEE MINUTES – 10 MARCH 2020 

3 

Officer before releasing any paper which was marked, or could reasonably be assumed to 
be, confidential or exempt. The Committee agreed with this proposed modification.  

The Monitoring Officer agreed to produce a revised version of the Model Code, 
incorporating these two amendments and any other revisions, to a future meeting of the 
Committee before being recommended to Council for adoption.     

Resolved – 

(1)   That the Monitoring Officer produce a revised version of the Model Code, to 
be submitted to this Committee prior to it being recommended to the 
Council for adoption;   

(2) That a training programme for the new adopted Model Code be developed 
and presented by the Monitoring Officer after the next Council elections for 
the benefit of all new and existing councillors. 

 (The meeting commenced at 4.30pm and closed at 5.20pm). 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY MONITORING OFFICER 
 
TO: Standards Committee 

 
DATE: 10 October 2022 

 
  

TITLE: INVESTIGATION OF COMPLAINTS 2021/22 
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

Cllr Liz Terry PORTFOLIO: Corporate Services and 
Resources 

SERVICE: Legal and Democratic 
 

WARDS: ALL 

LEAD OFFICER: MICHAEL GRAHAM 
 

TEL:  

JOB TITLE: Assistant Director  
Legal and Democratic 
Services 
 

E-MAIL: michael.graham@reading.gov.uk 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1 Each year the Standards Committee receives a report on activity in the previous year.  

This allows members of the Committee to scrutinise the workings of the complaints 
system.   

1.2 The last report to Standards Committee in March 2021 reviewed the complaints during 
the period April 2019 to March 2020 as there was a year missing due to the pandemic.  
This report brings the statistics up to date for the two years 2020/21 and 2021/22.   

1.3 The current arrangements for dealing with complaints are also assessed in accordance 
with the recommendations of the Committee for Standards in Public Life.   

1.4 Members will note that there is a separate paper at tonight’s Committee seeking to 
implement some further changes to improve complaints handling and transparency of 
the overall system.   

 
2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
Standards Committee is asked: 
 
2.1 To note the Complaints received in years 2020/2021 and 2021/22 
2.2  To consider any further work which may be necessary to promote high standards of 

conduct in public life in the Council 
 
 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1 The Localism Act requires all councils to have a local Member Code of Conduct.  It also 

requires councils to put in place arrangements under which allegations can be 
investigated and arrangements under which decisions on allegations can be made.  
Currently the Council’s arrangements are set out in Article 9 of the Constitution (which 
describes the remit of the Standards Committee).  These arrangements have been in 
place since May 2013.  A paper is presented this evening to your Committee which 
outlines further changes to these arrangements.   

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



4 COMPLAINTS IN THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2020/2021 and 2021/22 

4.1 Reports to the Standards Committee are usually made annually to update the 
Committee on the number of complaints made and other issues.  This did not happen 
in 2020.  When the Coronavirus Pandemic required the Council to change its decision 
making process in spring 2020, the Standards Committee was one of those committees 
which was temporarily stood down whilst Policy Committee assumed the majority of 
Council functions under the Constitution’s emergency provisions.  The last report was 
made in March 2021 which dealt with complaints in the year 2019/20.   

4.2 Annex A to this report contains a list of six complaints that were made to the Monitoring 
Officer in financial year 2020/21.   

4.3 Annex B to this report contains a list of seven complaints that were made to the 
Monitoring Officer in financial year 2021/22.   

4.4 The lists are anonymised.  There is a public interest in the operation of a complaints 
procedure, that not every matter should be made public.  Hence, details of councillors 
and members of the public are redacted in this summary.  This encourages resolution 
of matters at the earliest stage possible, in the quickest timescale and with the least 
formality.  This practice is consistent with Standards Committee proceedings 
elsewhere.  If a serious matter is brought before the Committee, the Committee item 
would usually proceed as a Part 2 matter until the Committee had weighed up the public 
interest in publicity and taken into account whether the subject councillor was proven 
to have breached the Code or not.   

4.5 If a members is found to have breached the Code then this report will identify that 
councillor so that there is transparency in the public interest.   

4.6 Members will note that of the six complaints in Annex A: 

• 4 complaints were judged not to engage the Code of Conduct and were rejected 
at the initial filter stage 

• 1 complaint was already resolved by the councillor and there was no further 
action 

• 1 complaint was referred to the Group disciplinary process and a breach of the 
Code was found and training identified 

4.7 Members will note that of the seven complaints in Annex B: 

• 1 complaint was resolved at the filter stage (and advice was given to the 
councillor) 

• 4 complaints were judged not to engage the Code of Conduct and were rejected 
at the initial filter stage 

• 1 complaint was referred to the Group disciplinary process but was unresolved 
before the councillor stood down 

• 1 complaint was found to be trivial and was dismissed with no further action 

4.8 It is suggested by the Monitoring Officer that there are no trends or conclusions which 
can be drawn from this data.  The cases which are reported do not highlight any 
systemic issues of concern for the Council.  This is a low level of complaint activity and 
demonstrates that councillors generally have good relations with the community.  The 
Committee will no doubt wish to consider this for itself.   

4.9 Members will note that data is now included in the Annex abut the timeliness of 
responses to acknowledge and answer complaints.   

 

Page 8



5  COMMITTEE ON STANDARDS IN PUBLIC LIFE 

5.0 In its January 2019 report into Local Government Ethical Standards, the Committee for 
Standards in Public Life (CPSL) made 15 best practice recommendations for local 
authorities.  These are detailed below along with commentary on each.   

5.1 Local authorities should include 
[...]
are on the agenda tonight for members to consider.   

5.7 Local authorities should have access to at least two Independent Persons.  

Reading currently has one independent person.  In the event of the need to obtain a 
second independent person, the Council would seek a suitable person from a 
neighbouring authority.  The Berkshire Monitoring Officers have indicated a willingness 
to recruit a shared panel for all the Berkshire unitary authorities.   

5.8 An Independent Person should be consulted as to whether to undertake a formal 
investigation on an allegation, and should be given the option to review and comment 
on allegations which the responsible officer is minded to dismiss as being without merit, 
vexatious, or trivial.  

The Monitoring Officer consults the Independent Person in accordance with the above 
recommendation. 

5.9 Where a local authority makes a decision on an allegation of misconduct following a 
formal investigation, a decision notice should be published as soon as possible on its 
website, including a brief statement of facts, the provisions of the code engaged by the 

Page 9



allegations, the view of the Independent Person, the reasoning of the decision-maker, 
and any sanction applied.  

Where the Monitoring Officer and Independent Person concur with any finding in an 
investigation report that there has been a serious breach of the local Member Code of 
Conduct, which requires the application of a sanction the Monitoring Officer may 
decide at this stage to put the findings directly to the local Standards Committee for 
their consideration.  This will normally include a public report and subsequently the 
Minutes of the meeting, setting out the information recommended above.  

5.10 A local authority should have straightforward and accessible guidance on its website on 
how to make a complaint under the code of conduct, the process for handling 
complaints, and estimated timescales for investigations and outcomes.  

The Council’s
[...]
s a matter of course.  However, ongoing operational matters are also 
reported to other Standing Committees of the Council.   

5.15 Senior officers should meet regularly with political group leaders or group whips to 
discuss standards issues. 

Part of the local process for investigating complaints about councillors is to refer the 
matter to the Leader of the Group of the councillor being complained about to identify 
a local solution. The Monitoring Officer will liaise with Group Leaders over the process 
to be followed.  General issues of councillor conduct are discussed with Group Leaders 
as and when necessary. No formal structures are in place at the moment.  The track 
record of the Council suggests that there is no current need for such a system.   

 

Page 10



6. OPTIONS 

 
6.1 The Committee is asked:  
 

(a) To note the Complaints received in financial years 2020/2021 and 2021/2022 
(b) To consider any further actions which are appropriate to improve standards in 

public life within the Council 
 
7. ENVIRONMENTAL AND CLIMATE IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The Council declared a Climate Emergency at its meeting on 26 February 2019 (Minute 

48 refers). 
 
7.2 There is nothing within this report which is of relevance for the Council’s strategic 

priority of Climate Change.   
 
8. COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT AND INFORMATION 
 
8.1 Section 138 of the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 places 

a duty on local authorities to involve local representatives when carrying out "any of its 
functions" by providing information, consulting or "involving in another way". 

 
8.2 It is not anticipated that there will be public consultation on the matters raised by this 

report.   
 
9. EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
 
9.1 Under the Equality Act 2010, Section 149, a public authority must, in the exercise of 

its functions, have due regard to the need to— 
• eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct that is 

prohibited by or
[...]

identified 0 26-Apr-21 9 

3 14-Apr-21 Mr D Cllr G 14-Apr-21 1 Being blocked on Twitter No breach of the Code 
identified 0 26-Apr-21 9 

4 30-Sep-21 Mr E Cllr A 30-Sep-21 1 Use of language in Policy 
Committee Complaint is trivial.  NFA.  0 16-Nov-21 34 

P
age 15



Annex B – 21/22 

No Date Complainant Cllr Acknowledged W/Days Complaint Outcome Stage Date W/Days 

5 14-Dec-21 Mr F Cllr H 15-Dec-21 2 Failure to respond to 
correspondence Referred to Stage 1 1 30-Mar-22 77 

6 21-Feb-22 Ms G Cllr I 21-Feb-22 1 
Trying to get the 
complainant dismissed 
from her job. 

No discernible breach of the 
Code. 0 16-Jun-22 84 

7 03-Mar-22 Various Cllr J 03-Mar-22 1 Comments made at PAC No discernible breach of the 
Code. 0 29-Apr-22 42 

7 03-Mar-22 Various Cllr K 03-Mar-22 1 Comments made at PAC No discernible breach of the 
Code. 0 29-Apr-22 42 

 

P
age 16



READING BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

REPORT BY MONITORING OFFICER 
 
TO: Standards Committee 

 
DATE:  10 October 2022 

 
  

TITLE: CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

LEAD 
COUNCILLOR: 
 

Cllr Liz Terry PORTFOLIO: Corporate Services and 
Resources 

SERVICE: Legal and Democratic 
 

WARDS: Boroughwide 

LEAD OFFICER: Michael Graham 
 

TEL:  

JOB TITLE: Assistant Director  
Legal and Democratic 
Services 

E-MAIL: michael.graham@reading.go
v.uk 

 
1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.1  On 23 December 2020, the Local Government Association (LGA) published a model 

Councillor Code of Conduct (the Model Code). The Model Code is described by the LGA 
as ‘designed to protect our democratic role, encourage good conduct and safeguard the 
public’s trust in local government.    
 

1.2 The Standards Committee at its meeting on 10 March 2020 (Minute 3 refers) considered 
the Model Code and agreed two amendments in principle to be carried into a final 
revised document. 
 

1.3 The first amendment was regarding the monetary threshold for gifts and hospitality of 
£50.00 in the Model Code which was above the £25.00 in the current Code of Conduct.  
Therefore, the Committee recommended that the current £25.00 was an appropriate 
figure and the Model Code should be amended to reflect this in relation to Reading 
Borough Council’s Code of Conduct. 
 

1.4 The second amendment was in respect of exempt information. The Committee noted 
that the operation of the clauses set out in paragraph 4.1 of the Model Code was 
complicated.  These were in relation to matters a councillor was required to take into 
account when dealing with exempt and confidential information. The Committee 
therefore agreed that Councillors should seek advice from the Monitoring Officer before 
releasing any paper which was marked, or could reasonably be assumed to be, 
confidential or exempt.  
 

1.5 The Code sits under the remit of the Standards Committee in Article 9 of the 
Constitution.  This is now reviewed as Appendix 1.  The revised Model Code with the 
proposed amendments is now attached at Appendix 2 for recommendation to Council. 
 

1.6 The Committee also requested that a revised set of Arrangements for dealing with 
complaints be considered and these are attached at Appendix 3 for consideration.   

  

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



 
2. RECOMMENDED ACTION 
 
2.1  That the proposed Revision to Article 9 of the Constitution (as shown in Appendix 

1), be recommended to Council for adoption 
 
2.2 That the proposed Member Code of Conduct (as shown in Appendix 2), be 

recommended to Council for adoption 
 
2.3 That the proposed Arrangements for Dealing with Allegations of Misconduct (as 

shown in Appendix 3), be recommended to Council for adoption 
 
2.4 That the proposed Policy for Unreasonable and Unreasonably Persistent Complaints, 

(as shown in Appendix 4) be recommended to Council for adoption  
 
2.5 That the proposed Hearing Procedures (as shown in Appendix 5), be recommended 

to Council for adoption  
 
 
3. POLICY CONTEXT 
 
3.1  The Localism Act requires all Councils to have a local Member Code of Conduct. The 

Council’s current Code was adopted on 23 October 2012 is largely based on the Council’s 
Pre-Localism Act code (amended appropriately) and considering the advice which was 
in circulation at that time.   

 
3.2 A new Model Code of Conduct was produced by the Local Government Association (LGA) 

following a report of the Committee for Standards in Public Life (CSPL) recommending 
local authorities to adopt a standard Code of Conduct.   

 
3.3 At the last meeting the Committee considered the Model Code of Conduct and 

requested that amendments be made to two areas: 
 

• That the monetary threshold relating to gifts or hospitality received of £50.00 be 
reduced to £25.00 as they considered that the current amount of £25.00 was an 
appropriate figure. 

 
• Regarding exempt information, the LGA Model Code of Conduct states: 

 
o As a Councillor –  

4.1 I do not disclose information: 
a. given to me in confidence by anyone 
b. acquired by me which I believe, or ought reasonably to be aware, is of a 
confidential nature, unless 

i. I have received the consent of a person authorised to give it; 
ii. I am required by law to do so; 
iii. the disclosure is made to a third party for the purpose of obtaining 
professional legal advice provided that the third party agrees not to 
disclose the information to any other person; or 
iv. the disclosure is: 

1. reasonable and in the public interest; and 
2. made in good faith and in compliance with the reasonable 
requirements of the local authority; and 
3. I have consulted the Monitoring Officer prior to its release. 

 
3.4 The Committee considered that the above clauses above were complicated and 

recommended to amend this so that councillors should seek advice from the Monitoring 

Page 18



Officer before releasing any paper which was marked, or could reasonably be assumed 
to be, confidential or exempt. 

 
3.5 The Model Code of Conduct has been amended to reflect the above changes by the 

Standards Committee and is being proposed at this meeting to be recommended to 
Council for adoption.  

 
3.6 In addition to the duty under the Localism Act 2011 to maintain a Code of Conduct, the 

Council is also under a duty have in place:  
 

(a)  arrangements under which allegations can be investigated, and 
(b)  arrangements under which decisions on allegations can be made. 

 
3.7 At present all these arrangements are contained in Article 9 of the Constitution.  Whilst 

this is a public document, it is not easily accessible by members of the public and it is 
submitted that the arrangements would be somewhat difficult to find for the reasonable 
person on the orange bus.  It is therefore proposed to take the “arrangements” out of 
the Constitution and publish them separately on the Council’s website along with a copy 
of the Code.  This would more easily permit any person with a concern to be signposted 
to the right documents to understand what the relevant standards are, and what the 
process is for making a complaint. 

 
3.8 Alongside this, it is proposed that the remit of the Standards Committee is expanded to 

take responsibility for the Arrangements, so that they can be kept under review by the 
Committee and amended based on experience.   

 
3.9 The proposed Arrangements document is enclosed for members to consider and to 

recommend to Council in the first instance.  Thereafter, if Council endorses the 
amended Article 9, the Committee would be responsible for future revisions of the 
Arrangements document.   

 
3.10 The proposed Arrangements document is also supplemented by an assessment criteria 

which guides the Monitoring Officer in the initial disposal of complaints which may not 
warrant further investigation.  This includes a policy for unreasonable and unreasonably 
persistent complainants.   

 
3.11 Finally, a Hearing Procedure is proposed for any matters which need to be considered 

by the Standards Committee after there has been an investigation
[...]
nts about Councillors.  It is not anticipated that this report has 
any direct financial implications.   

 
11. BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
11.1 There are none 
 
APPENDICES 
 

(1) Proposed Revision to Article 9 of the Constitution 
(2) Proposed Member Code of Conduct 
(3) Proposed Arrangements for Dealing with Allegations of Misconduct 
(4) Proposed Policy for Unreasonable and Unreasonably Persistent Complaints 
(5) Proposed Hearing Procedures 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Article 9 – The Standards Committee 
 
LOCAL STANDARDS COMMITTEE - TERMS OF REFERENCE AND STANDING ORDERS 
 
9.1  Standards Committee 
 
9.1.1 The Standards Committee is appointed by Council at its Annual Meeting 
 
9.1.2 The purpose of the Standards Committee is to oversee and develop the Council’s ethical framework 

which includes, but is not limited to, the following policies: 
 

Councillor Code of Conduct 
Overall standards of conduct and ethics of Members and co-opted Members of the Council 
Arrangements for Dealing with Allegations of Misconduct (the “Arrangements Document”) 
Staff Code of Conduct 
Planning Code of Conduct 
Member Officer Protocol 
Policies in relation to Gifts and Hospitality 
 
The Localism Act requires local authorities to adopt arrangements to deal with allegations that 
Members have not complied with their local code of conduct. It also allows local authorities to make 
Standing Orders relating to aspects of the standards process (see Section 31(10)).  

 
9.1.32 As an integral part of these arrangements, the Council has established a Standards Committee, 

under the provisions of Section 102(1) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 
9.1.42 The Standards Committee may establish sub-committees and determine procedures for the 

operation of these sub-committees. under the same provisions.  
 
9.2  Composition 
 
(a)  Political Balance 
 
9.2.1 The Councillor membership of the Standards Committee will comply with the political balance rules 

in Sectio
[...]
.  In doing so they will consider any representations from the 
Investigator and the Independent Person.   

29. The Panel will announce its decision on the day and provide a short form of written 
decision on that day.  It will issue a full written decision as soon as practicable and 
send it to all concerned with the Hearing. 

 

Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2021
	1.	minutes
	2.	INVESTIGATION OF COMPLAINTS 2019/20
	3.	CODE OF CONDUCT

	3 Investigation of Complaints 2021/22
	4 Code of Conduct
	02 PROPOSED Article 9 TRACKED 2022 09 29
	Article 9 – The Standards Committee

	03 Councillor Code of Conduct 2022 09 16
	04 Arrangements Document 2022 09 16
	05 Arrangements Document Appendix A 2022 09 16
	06 Final Hearing Procedures 2022 09 16




Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 10 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 
1 
 

 
Present: Tina Barnes (Chair); 

 
 Councillors Edwards (Vice-Chair), Keane, McEwan and Terry 

 
Apologies: Councillors Lovelock 

 
 
 
1. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 MARCH 2021  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 March 2021 were confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 
2. INVESTIGATION OF COMPLAINTS 2021/22  
 

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report outlining the number, type and disposal of 
complaints made by members of the public against councillors.  The report covered 
complaints for two financial years 2020/21 and 2021/22.  

The Committee noted that the complaints report was usually provided on an annual basis. 
However, due to the Coronavirus pandemic the Standards Committee had temporarily 
stood down during 2020 and the last report considered was for 2019/20 at the meeting in 
March 2021.  

Annex A to the report contained a list of six complaints in the financial year 2020/21 and 
Annex B contained seven complaints made to the Monitoring Officer in the financial year 
2021/22.   

Of the six complaints set out in Annex A: 

• 4 complaints were judged not to engage the Code of Conduct and were rejected at the 
initial filter stage. 

• 1 complaint was already resolved by the councillor and there was no further action. 
• 1 complaint was referred to the Group disciplinary process and a breach of the Code was 

found, and training identified. 

Of the seven complaints set out in Annex B: 

• 1 complaint was resolved at the filter stage (advice was given to the councillor). 
• 4 complaints were judge not to engage the Code of Conduct and were rejected at the 

initial filter stage. 
• 1 complaint was referred to the Group disciplinary process but was unresolved before the 

councillor stood down. 
• 1 complaint was found to be trivial and was dismissed with no further action. 

The associated annexes A and B also provided data on the timeliness of responses to 
acknowledge and answer complaints.  

The Committee considered the 15 best practice recommendations for local authorities 
from the Committee on Standards in Public Life.  They agreed that public consultation for 
the Members Code of Conduct was not necessary as the Standards Committee already 
reviewed this on an annual basis. Regarding access to at least two Independent Persons; 
the Committee noted that if an additional independent person was required then 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 10 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 

 
2 
 

neighbouring local authorities would be contacted.  Also, the Berkshire Monitoring 
Officers were considering recruiting a shared panel member for all Berkshire unitary 
authorities.   

The Committee discussed the publication of the councillors’ gifts and hospitality register 
and agreed that the register should be provided to the Standards Committee on an annual 
basis.  

  

Resolved – 
(1)       That the complaints received in the financial year 2020/2021 and 2021/2022 

be noted. 
  
  

(2)       That the Councillors’ Gifts and Hospitality Register be provided to the 
Standards Committee on an annual basis. 

 
3. CODE OF CONDUCT  
 

The Monitoring Officer submitted a report outlining the new proposed Member Code of 
Conduct reflecting changes agreed at the meeting in March 2021 for recommendation to 
Council.   

A new model Councillor Code of Conduct had been published by the Local Government 
Association (LGA) on 23 December 2020. The Committee at its meeting on 10 March 2021 
considered the Code and had agreed two amendments to the final documents.  These 
included: 

• That the monetary threshold relating to gifts or hospitality received of £50.00 be reduced 
to £25.00 as they considered that the current amount of £25.00 was an appropriate 
figure.  
  

• That the clauses regarding matters a councillor were required to consider when dealing 
with exempt and confidential information, as set out in 4.1 of the Model Code, were 
complicated.  The Committee agreed that Councillors should seek advice from the 
Monitoring Officer before releasing confidential or exempt papers.   

These amendments were included in the new Councillor Code of Conduct.  

The Committee considered changes to Article 9 of the Constitution and a revised set of 
Arrangements for dealing with complaints.  The revised Article 9 provided better 
accessibility for members of the public.  The current ‘arrangements’ would be moved to 
a separate document and published on the Council’s website with a copy of the new 
Code.  

The Standards Committee would keep the Arrangements under review and amended if 
necessary.  The Committee also considered an assessment criteria for the initial disposal 
of complaints and a Hearings Procedure.  

The Committee noted that training would be provided on the new Code of Conduct and 
associated procedures.  



STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING MINUTES - 10 OCTOBER 2022 
 
 

 

 
3 
 

The Monitoring Officer informed the Committee of appropriate amendments within the 
Code of Conduct, Article 9 of the Constitution, Arrangements, and Policy for 
Unreasonable and Unreasonably Persistent Complaints that would be made ahead of 
submission to Council on 18 October 2022.  The Committee agreed with the amendments 
and thanked the Monitoring Officer for the work undertaken.    

 Resolved –  

(1)  That the proposed Revision to Article 9 of the Constitution (as shown in 
Appendix 1 to the report) be recommended to Council for adoption, with 
appropriate revisions made by the Monitoring Officer, be agreed.   

(2)   That the proposed Member Code of Conduct (as shown in Appendix 2 to the 
report) be recommended to Council for adoption, with appropriate revisions 
made by the Monitoring Officer, be agreed. 

(3)   That the proposed Arrangements for Dealing with Allegations of Misconduct 
(as shown in Appendix 3 to the report), be recommended to Council for 
adoption, with appropriate revisions made by the Monitoring Officer, be 
agreed. 

(4)   That the Proposed Policy for Unreasonable and Unreasonably Persistent 
Complaints, (as shown in Appendix 4 to the report) be recommended to 
Council for adoption, with appropriate revisions made by the Monitoring 
Officer, be agreed. 

(5)   That the proposed Hearing Procedures (as shown in Appendix 5 to the report, 
be recommended to Council for adoption. 

(6)   That training be provided to all councillors about the Code and the new 
Arrangements 

 
 
 
(The meeting closed at 6.30 pm) 
 
 


